Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liguidator(s}

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03175226

Name of Company

Kestrel Manufacturing Jewellery Limited

I/ We

M T Coyne, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham B3 1EH

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held—en/summoned for 30 November 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of and that the-samre-was-ders-accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 gmve notica that a meeting of the .reditors of the company was duly keld=en/summaoned for 30 November

2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawing the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-wac-cere-aessrdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the period from 16 January 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No quorum was present at the meeting

Signed \A Q\'\O Date 01 December 2016

M T Coyne U

Poppleton & Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham
Ref K2P/MTC/GIB/MGMAISILG "A5LK30DV*
A10 101212016 #15
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limuted Glasgow




=

1
i
h




Kestrel Manufacturing Jewellery Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 16 January 2014 To 30 November 2016

SofAf £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
2800 Cash at Bank 6 22
3,000 00 Fixtures, Fitungs & Office Equipment 9,500 00
Uncertain Patterns NIL
NIL Investments NIL
1,342 00 Book Debts 1,537 97
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL
11,044 19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Auctioneers Charges 1,783 97
Statutory Advertising 227 1
Statement of Affarrs Fee 3,213 50
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 1363
Specific Bond 2500
Accountancy Fees 1,500 00
Storage Costs 1500
Motor Expenses 24 75
Liguidators Fees 4,241 33
(11,044 19)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(11,958 00) Barclaycard Commercial NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(44,017 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(128,142 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(10,679 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI NIL
(62,745 00) Judith Cox Design Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
{258,271 00) {0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

M T Coyne
Liquidator

01 December 2016 12 17



poppleton & appleb /

35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH T 0121 200 2962 F 0121 236 8340
E info@poppletonandappleby co uk www poppletonandappieby co uk

FINAL. REPORT TO CREDITORS

Our Ref MTC/GJB/MGM/JS/LG/K2P/CVLL 261

1 December 2016
Dear Sirs

Kestrel Manufacturing Jewellery Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {**the Company”’)

Registered Office Address: 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, 83 1EH
Company Registration Number: 03175226

| refer to my draft final report issued on 22 September 2016 1n accordance with Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, which also enclosed Notice of the Final Meeting of Creditors convened for
30 November 2016 | now enclose a copy of my Final Report which was presented at the meeting

Appendix A serves to provide mformation required by statute

Receipts and Payments Account

I attach my Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from the date of my latest Progress
Report at 16 January 2016 to 30 November 2016

The account also represents the cumulative position for the entire penod of the Liquidation from
16 January 2014 to 30 November 2016

Fixed Charge Assets

There are no assets subject to a Fixed Charge

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Cash at Bank

The Company operated banking facilities with National Westminster Bank Plc ("NatWest”) The
statement available prior to my appointment indicated that the current account was in credit In the
amount of £28

The Company's facilities were subsequently closed and NatWest remitted the sum of £6 after
clearing final transactions and bank charges

Fixtures, Fittings, Office Equipment and Patterns

At the date of my appointment the Company was in possesston of vanous trading assets including
computer equipment, office furniture and fitings and patterns used for production purposes

Continued

Poppleton & Appleby {Midiands) ELP s a Limited Liabulity Parinership registared n England and Wates

Registered Number OC385035 Coventry Office

Alist of meinbers 15 avadable tor inscaction & the Regrstered Oftce 35 Ludgate Hilk Birmingham 83 1EH Coventry University Technology Park,
- - e

- Lo R emko A AT




| appointed Kumar & Co, an mdependent Agent and natienal member firm of the Royal Institute of
Chartered Surveyors, to co-ordinate the enquines of interested parties and progress with the sale
of assets in this regard

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise that an offer in the sum of
£9,500 was received from Unity Wedding Bands Limited, a Company in which the Director has an
interest This offer was accepted as the best offer received and on recommendation by my
appointed Agent

| would confirm that payment of the agreed amount was received in full in May 2014
Book Debts

At the date of my appointment, the Company's debtor ledger compnsed one outstanding customer
account in the sum of £1,538. A provision had been applied to this balance, to take into account
any nvoices aged over 90 days, for the purposes of the estimated realisable value set out in the
Statement of Affairs

I am pleased to confirm that the account has been remitted in full, with realisations totalling £1,538
in thus regard

Directors Loan Account

At the date of my appointment, a balance of £3,840 remained cutstanding to the Company from
the Director, in reference to an overdrawn Durectors Loan Account as per the Company's last filed
accounts at 31 May 2012

A formal demand far repayment was 1ssued to the Director, however, despite numerous requests,
no settlement was received or formal proposals for repayment put forward for consideration

In the absence of a satisfactory resolution, | had considered legal enforcement to recover the
account, however, in view of the level of the balance outstanding and the limited funds available
to fund any such action, | have considered this uneconomical to pursue

In view of this, no realisations have been achieved
Unsold / Unrealised Assets

I can confirm that there are no assets which remam unrealised at this time

Investigation

| would confirm that enquines have been undertaken into the affairs of the Company to establish any
potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that may justfy further investgaton, taking mnto account
relevant factors mciuding public interest, the presence and / or value of any potential recovenes, the
costs involved and the likelihood of available funds to support an investigation

Hawving concluded my inihal enquines, no matters have come to hght which justify further investigation
in the circumstances of this appointment

in accordance with my statutory duties | am required, within six months of my appomntment, to submit a
confidental report to the Secretary of State in relation to the conduct of any past or present Director |
would confirm that my report has been submitted in satisfaction of this requirement

Costs of Liquidation

The costs of the Liquidation paid to 30 November 2016 are detailed on the attached Receipts and
Payments Account
Continued




IEY

-
-

«

dn

.
N .
o .
P
.
.
+
il .
. -
Y I .
“ I LA I )
.
r
o
-
'
,
.
.
- .-
. .
. +
.
B .
- . -



Professional Costs

Professional Advisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the
Liquidation

A summary setting out further details including the scope of their engagement, costs incurred and
fees paid 1s attached at Appendix B

The choice of professionals used 1s based on their expenence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them
The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been reasonable in the
circumstances of the case

Liquidator's Remuneration

The tme costs incurred dunng the current reporting penod from 16 January 2016 to 30 November 2016
amount to £2,978, which equates to 16 hours at an average charge out rate of £192 per hour Dunng
this penod, fees of £592 have been drawn Please note that of the fees drawn in the penod, £592 relates
to time costs incurred pnor to 16 January 2016

The total ime costs incurred by this Firm in dealing with the Liguidation at 30 November 2016 amount
to £12,674, which equates to 66 hours at an average charge out rate of £192 per hour Total fees of
£4,242 have been drawn

Further time costs will be incurred in bringing the Liguidation to a close, although these will not be
recoverable

The bastis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors on a time cost basis at a
Meeting of Creditors held on 16 January 2014. Full details relating to the content of resolutions in this
regard have been circulated previously

| would confirm that this Firm's Statement of Affairs fee of £2 506 has been settled The drawing of this
fee and the basis of charge was approved at the intial Meeting of Creditors

Credttors also resolved to approve the costs of the Company Accountants, Cox Jerome, for therr
assistance with the preparation of the Statement of Affars  Their fee, In the sum of £1,500, has
subsequently been settled in full

I-believe that the other costs of the procedure are self-explanatory However, if any further explanation
1s required | would be only too happy to provide it upon request

| attach at Appendix C, é schedule of the routine work undertaken by a Liqudator in a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation procedure, for your information

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 1 append to this report a detailed analysts of time
spent on the Liquidation dunng the current reporting penod from 16 January 2016 to 30 November
2016, together with an analysis for the entire penod of the Liquidation from 16 January 2014 to 30
November 2016

QOutcome for Creditors

Fixed Charge Creditor(s)
There are no Fixed Charge Credior claims in this matter
Preferential Creditor Claims

There are no Preferential Creditor claims in this matter
Continued




4

-

ad e >

wa




Floating Charge Creditor(s}

The Company granted a Debenture in favour of Barclays Bank plc dated 25 Apnl 2003 which was duly
registered at Companies House on 1 May 2003, compnsing Fixed and Floating Charges over the assets
of the Company

At the date of my appointment, Barclays Bank plc was owed approximately £11,958, in relation to the
balance of Company credit cards

In view of the final level of realisations achieved, there are insufficient funds available in order to make
a retum to the Bank in this matter

Outcome for Secured Creditor(s} and The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insclvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any amounts
available to a Floating Charge holder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases where the
Company granted the Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the “Prescnibed
Part” of the net property

A Company's “net property” i1s that left after paying the Preferentiat Creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs) Details of how
much a Liquidator must set aside under the Prescnbed Part have previously been circulated

As the secunty granted by the Company pre dates the implementation of Insolvency Legislatton setting
out the Prescnbed Part, these provisions do not apply in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The posttion as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summansed as follows

Creditor. . Estimated Statement Number of Claims  Value of Unsecured

of Affairs Value of Received to Date  Creditor Claims To
Unsecured Claims : Date (£)
(£)

rae Creditors

HErOWn Departments. -~ e S e PRI 37 452
| Associated Companv Loan . 62,745
BTBtals.. o nin 25 L - 2455837 5 R A st 209,301

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insalvency Rules 1986, | confirm that there will be no dividend
declared for the Unsecured Creditors as funds realised have been allocated to pay the costs and fees
of the procedure There have been no retums to Shareholders

Conclusion

There are no further matters to attend to and, therefore, | will now seek my release as Ligudator in this
matter

Yours faithfully

\R =

MTCo
Liquidato

Encs




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Members and
Creditors, there are certain statutory statements he must make In order to fully comply with
these conditions, we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings In
this Appendix, rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative
for Members and Creditors who are more likely to be interested in the practical points ansing
in the Insolvency

The statement which forms part of this statutory report which also need to be considered along
with 1t 1s as follows -

» Please note that no funds have been held with the Insolvency Services Account at any time
during the Liquidation, therefore, it has been neither possible nor necessary to reconcile
this account with the Secretary of State

Comments as Regards Liquidator’s Remuneration:-

¢ For further information with regards to this firm’s policy on fees and disbursements as well
as general guidance regarding a Liquidator's’ fees in a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, you
may downlbad a Creditors’ Gude 1o Fees on our websie at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and choose the following options Creditors Login,
Creditors’ Guidance Notes, then choose, A Creditors’ Guide to a Liguidator’s Fees Effective
from November 2011 Error! Bookmark not defined.

« Creditors/Members have a nght to request further information regarding my fees and
expenses if they meet certain statutory cntena, details of which are set out below Such a
request should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report To exercise this nght
Unsecured Creditors/Members either need the permission of the Court or the agreement
of 5% or more of the total Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the Creditor/Member
instigating this process) Secured Creditors have identical nghts  Details of this nght can
be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk, choose, A Creditors’ Guide
to a Liquidator's Fees Effective from November 2011 and Practice Fee Recovery Policy for
Poppleton & Appleby and Statutory Disclosure for Liquidations, Liquidator's Remuneration
— Statutory Disclosure A hard copy of these Rights can be provided upon written request

¢ Creditors/Members aiso have a nght to appeal the level of my fees and expenses to the
Court i they meet certain statutory cntena, details of which are set out below Such an
application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report  To exercise this nght
Unsecured Creditors/fMembers either need the permussion of the Court or the agreement
of 10% or more of the total Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the Creditor/Member
instigating this process) Secured Creditors have identical nghts Details of this nght can
be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk, and choose, A Creditors’
Guide to a Liquidator's Fees Effective from November 2011 and Practice Fee Recovery
Policy for Poppleton & Appleby and Statutory Disclosure for Liquidations, Liquidator's
Remuneration — Statutory Disclosure A hard copy of these Rights can be provided upon
written request




a & & 0

APPENDIX C

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

Administration & Planning

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appomtment

Statutory notfications and advertising

Preparnng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Mamntaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computensed systems
Review and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planning and administration

Case reviews

Prepanng reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropnate, the
Committee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account{s)
Ensunng statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Mamtaimng creditor information within our computenised systems
Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepanng a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not n a
Members Voluntary Liquidation)

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or achons a Liquidator may take
aganst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where appropnate) and attempting to collect outstanding book
debts

Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)

Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropnate to assist in dealing with the above




9seD
U} JO SATUBSLUNDIID BY) Ul B|qEUOSESI U 8ARY ABUj)} B} PaljSies we | pue PamaiAs uasq aaey pableyo sag)ay]  way) yim Juswsebuese as; Aw Jo siseq
8y} pue juswubisse 8y} Jo ainjeu pue Alxe|dwod ay) Hom jo adAj siyy wiopad o) Aljige pue eousiiadxa Jisy) uo paseq s1 pabebus [2uoissajoud jo adloyd sy |

.S3JON
po2 v S AN NIRRT BT L o N [ veLy : siejo
sjasse
Auedwon
10 9jes ay)
SJUBLIBSINGSIP | Ylim BoUB)SISSE
pue ‘Buibedal | psywi Auedwon
y8.'L I'N I'N ¥82°L | IIN I'N [IN v8.L'L 81509 sowi| ‘uonen|ep B JEWny

3 3 3 .3
4/3 s1s0) 3 S¥S0D 3 Pied  910Z°60'61 9102°60°61
pajabpng  auming /0 S8dd  O19L0C°1L0'9L O3 9L0Z°L09) 4/8 3 4/g s1s0)

ainonng

_
i
| 004 poeuby  yiop jo adoog aweN w4

leuly pajewis3y diM  IFIOL  Pled sea4 . paumdusjso)  dIM - pajebpng

$J1S0Q [BUOISSB}0id Jo Alewwing

uonepinbiy Alejunjop sio)pai) u| - paywin Aajjemar Bupnioesnue |aaysey

g9 XIgN3ddv




Kestrel Manufacturing Jewellery Limited

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/01/2016 From 16/01/2014
of Affairs To 30/11/2016 To 30/11/2016
£ £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
2800 Cash at Bank NIL 622
3,000 00 Fixtures, Fittings & Office Equipment NIL 9,600 00
Uncertain Patterns NIL NIL
NIL Investments NIL NIL
1,342 00 Book Debts NIL 1,537 97
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL NiL
NIL 11,044 19
COST QF REALISATIONS
Auctioneers Charges NIL 1,783 97
Statutory Advertising NiL 227 0
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,213 50
Stationery, Printing & Carniage NIL 1363
Specific Bond NiL 2500
Accountancy Fees NiL 1,500 00
Storage Costs NIL 1500
Motor Expenses NIiL 2475
Liquidators Fees 591 33 4,241 33
{591 33) (11,044 19)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(11,958 00) Barclaycard Commercal NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(44,017 Q0) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(128,142 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(10,679 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI NiL NiL
(62,745 00) Judith Cox Design Limited NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5,100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(258,271.00) {591 33) {0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
)
M T Coyne
Liquidator

Page 10of 1

{PS SQL Ver 2012 10

01 December 2016 11 34




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

K2P - Kestrel Manufactunng Jewellery Limited
Project Code POST
From 16/01/2016 To 30/11/2016

Classlification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Semor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (€) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staft Rate (£}
Administration & Planning 470 270 600 290 1540 287300 193 05
Case spacific matiers 000 000 000 020 000 ooe 000
Creditors Q00 000 ¢ oo 010 010 500 50 0C
Investigations ooo 000 oon 0920 oo 0400 ago
Realisations of Assets coo coo con 020 o000 000 000
Trading 400 400 000 030 Q00 000 000
Total Hours 470 270 €00 Z10 15 50 297800 19213
Total Fees Claimed 4,241 33
Total Disbursemants Claimed 15375

. Page 1 of 2 Version 15-01-14 01 December 2016 12 10




Time Entry - S|P9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

K2P - Kestrel Manufactunng Jewellery Limited
Project Code POST
From 16/01/2016 To 30/11/2016

Othar amounts paid or payable to the office holders firm or to party in which the offlce halder or tus firm or any associate has an interest

Transaction Date Type and Purpose Amount
2810112018 Storage Jan 16 Storage 250
28/02/2018 Storsge Feb 16 Sterage 2580
31/03/2018 Slorage Mar 16 Storage 250
29/04/2016 Slorage Apr 16 Storage 250
31/05/2016 Storage May 15 Stocage 2350
30/06/2016 Storage June 16 stcrage 250
3110712016 Storage July Storage 2016 250
31/08/2018 Storage  Aug Storaga 2016 250
30/05/2018 Storage Sep: Slorage 2016 250
311812016 Storage Oct Storage 2016 250

Total 2500

Page 2 of 2 Version 15-01-14 01 December 2016 12 10




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

K2P - Kestrel Manufactunng Jewellery Limited
Project Code PQST
From 16/01/2014 To 30/11/2016

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Othar Senfor Asslistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Prafessionals Support Staff Rate (£}
Administration & Planning 1040 700 2030 210 40 30 752500 186 72
Case spacific matlers 000 000 090 000 0400 000 ooo
Craditors 100 280 105 010 495 993 00 200 61
Invesligations 100 450 295 G Qo 845 158550 187 63
Realisations of Assets 400 510 285 050 1225 257050 206 84
Trading 000 000 000 000 coo 000 coo
Total Hours 16 40 19 40 2695 320 6595 12,674 00 192 18
Total Faes Claimed 4,241 33
Total Dighursements Clalmed 15375

Page 10f 2 Version 15-01-14 01 December 2016 11 46




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

K2P - Kestrel Manufacturing Jewellery Limited
Project Code POST
From 16/01/2014 To 30/11/2016

Qther amounts paid or payable to the office holders firm or to party In which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Transaction Date Type and Purpose Amount
300912014 Storage  Sept 14 Storage 250
30014 Storage  Oct 14 Storage 250
28/11/2014 Storage Nov 14 Storage 250
31/12/2014 Stoerage Dec 14 Storage 250
30/01/2015 Storage Jan 15 Storage 250
27102/2015 Storage Feb 15 Storage 250
270022015 Motor Expenses Mileage 2675
02015 Storage  Mar 15 Storage 250
300412015 Storage Apr 15 Slorage 250
2910512015 Storage May 15 Storage 250
30/08/2015 Storage June 15 Storage 250
31072015 Storage July 15 Storage 250
31/08/2015 Slorage Aug 15 Storage 250
30/09/2015 Storage Sept 15 Storage 250
3010/2015 Storage  Oct 15 Storage 250
30/11/2015 Storage  Nov 15 Storage 250
23122015 Storage Dec 15 Staraga 250
2810172016 Storage Jan 18 Storage 250
28/02/2016 Storage Feb 16 Sterage 250
31/03/2018 Storage Mar 16 Storage 250
2910412016 Storage  Apr 16 Slorage 250
31/05/2016 Storage May 16 Storage 250
30/06/2016 Storage June 16 storage 250
3072046 Storage July Storage 2016 250
31/08/2016 Storage Aug Slorage 2018 250
30/09/2046 Storage Sapt Storage 2016 250
31/10/2016 Storage Oct Storage 2016 250
Total 8975
Page 2 of 2 Version 15-01-14 01 December 2016 11 46




